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Summary  

The purpose of this report is to provide a detailed planning assessment of Planning Permit Application No. 
2015/30462 for 140 King Street, Melbourne. This report is provided by the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and Planning [the Department] to the Minister for Planning to assist in considering and 
determining the planning permit application. 

Under the Schedule to Clause 61.01 of the Melbourne Planning Scheme [the Scheme], the Minister for 
Planning is the responsible authority for applications with a gross floor area [GFA] exceeding 25,000m2. The 
proposed development has a GFA of 25,910m2 and accordingly the Minister for Planning is the responsible 
authority for the permit application.  

Planning Permit Application No. 2015/30462 seeks approval for demolition of the existing building and the 
construction of a multi-storey, mixed-use building. The building is proposed to have a height of 59 storeys 
(187m), consisting of a 13-storey podium (42.15m) with a 46 storey tower above. The proposal include two 
levels of basement bicycle parking and services, retail uses and residential services at ground level, car 
parking and dwellings within the podium, communal residential facilities on the podium rooftop, and 
dwellings within the tower levels.  

A planning permit is required to demolish a building, construct a building and construct and carry out 
works. Key issues associated with the proposed development include the design response to the site 
context and surrounding area, the built form including building height and setbacks, and car parking and 
access arrangements.  

Public Transport Victoria and the Department’s Urban Design Unit are supportive of the planning permit 
application subject to conditions.  

Melbourne City Council have objected to the application, broadly on grounds that the proposal represents 
an overdevelopment of the site and would result in adverse impacts to the amenity of the public realm.  

Overall, it is considered that the proposed development appropriately responds to the opportunities and 
constraints of the site and should be supported. The proposal generally complies with the relevant planning 
policy framework which existed at the time the application was lodged (prior to Amendment C262 interim 
controls). Furthermore, the proposal complies with State and Local Planning Policy objectives and is 
considered to respond appropriately to the existing and emerging built form character of the area.  

Recommendation 
The Future Melbourne Committee considered the application on 5 April 2016 and resolved to object to the 
application on a number of grounds outlined in detail in the referral section of this report.  

It is recommended that the Minister for Planning approve the planning permit application and grant a 
planning permit, subject to conditions.  
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Application details summary 

Key elements Details 
Land 140 King Street, Melbourne (Lots 1 and 2 on Title Plan 131993G)  
Proposal Development of the land for the demolition of the existing building and the 

construction of a multi-storey building, and a waiver of the motorcycle parking 
requirement. The proposal will provide 271 dwellings within a 59-storey 
building.  

Date lodged 30 April 2015 
Planning controls Clause 37.04 – Capital City Zone (Schedule 1 – Outside the Retail Core) 

Clause 43.02 – Design and Development Overlay (Schedule 1 – Active Street 
Frontages, Area 2) 

Clause 43.02 – Design and Development Overlay (Schedule 3 – Traffic Conflict 
Frontage – Capital City Zone) (applies to the King Street frontage only) 
Clause 45.09 – Parking Overlay (Schedule 1 – Capital City Zone – Outside the 
Retail Core)  

Why is a permit 
required? 

− A permit is required to demolish a building pursuant to the CCZ1. 

− A permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works 
pursuant to the CCZ1 and DDO1 (at ground level). 

− A permit is required to vary the motorcycle parking requirements of Clause 
52.06.  

Height 59 storeys (187m above ground level) 
Gross Floor Area 25,910m2  
Floor area ratio 33:1 (25,901m2 GFA / 793m2 total site area) 
Tower setbacks West (King Street): 5m 

East (Gallaghers Place): 5m (to centre of laneway) 

North: 5m at level 18 and above 
South: 3.191m  

Car parking and 
bicycle facilities 

117 car parking spaces; 81 bicycle parking spaces. The ratio of car parking 
spaces to dwellings is 0.43:1.  

Development value $76 million 
Applicant / Developer Besgate King Street Pty Ltd 
Public Notification The application is exempt from the notice and review provisions of the Planning 

and Environment Act 1987.  
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Background 

The planning permit application was submitted to the Minister for Planning on 30 April 2015. Further 
information was requested on 22 May 2015. A response to the further information request was received on 
25 September 2015.  

Following discussions between the Department, Melbourne City Council and the permit applicant in late 
2015 and early 2016, the applicant provided amended ‘informally substituted plans’ on 13 January 2016, 
thereby maintaining the transitional provisions afforded under Amendment C262 to the Melbourne 
Planning Scheme (discussed further in this report).  

The plans submitted on 13 January 2016, while not formally substituted under Section 50 of the Planning 
and Environment Act 1987, nevertheless provide the most relevant information for consideration of the 
planning permit application and will accordingly be assessed as the decision plans.  

The planning permit application was accompanied by a number of supporting assessment reports and 
documents, as follows: 

• Urban Context and Design Response Report – Rothe Lowman Architects, April 2015 

• Waste Management Plan – Leigh Design, 26 March 2015  

• Sustainability Management Plan – Woode & Grieve Engineers, 31 March 2015 

• Traffic Engineering Assessment – Traffix Group, March 2015 

• Wind Assessment Report – Vipac, 4 March 2015 

Following the 5 April 2016 resolution of the Future Melbourne Committee to object to the proposed 
development, the applicant submitted a written response on 27 April 2016. The response addressed 
aspects of the traffic and waste referral comments contained within the Melbourne City Council Officer 
Report, and included a statement from Traffix Group (22 April 2016) and an amended Waste Management 
Plan (20 April 2016).  
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Site and Surrounds 

Subject Site 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of King Street, between Bourke Street to the north and Little 
Collins Street to the south, in Melbourne. The site has a frontage to King Street of approximately 23m and a 
depth of approximately 34m, yielding an overall site area of approximately 793m2. The rear (eastern) 
boundary of the site adjoins Gallaghers Place, a ‘Class 3’ north-south laneway connecting Bourke and Little 
Collins Streets. The subject site is currently developed with a three-storey building constructed to all title 
boundaries.  

Figure 1 - Aerial image of subject site 

 

The land is formally described as Lots 1 and 2 on Title Plan 131993G. There are no restrictive covenants or 
restrictions registered on the certificate of title. 

Surrounding Area 
The land surrounding the subject site can be described as follows: 

• To the immediate north of the subject site at 601 Bourke Street is an 11-storey office building fully 
constructed to all title boundaries. The adjacent building presents as a blank boundary walk to the 
subject site.  

• To the immediate south of the subject site at 120-138 King Street is a four-storey heritage building, 
identified on the Victorian Heritage Register as the former Melbourne Wool Exchange, erected in 
1913-14 by Monier Reinforced Concrete Constructions. There is a covenant registered on the title 
of this land which restricts building above RL 36m to Australian Height Datum. The building is fully 
constructed to all title boundaries.  
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• To the west of the subject site is King Street, a VicRoads declared road that provides an arterial 
route through the Melbourne CBD. King Street has a road reservation width of approximately 30m 
and accommodates dual carriageways. On the opposite side of King Street are multi-storey 
commercial buildings.   

• To the east of the subject site is Gallaghers Place, a local street under the jurisdiction of Melbourne 
City Council which provides north-south vehicle access between Bourke Street and Little Collins 
Street. A narrow footpath exists along the eastern side of Gallaghers Place, and small sections of 
footpath exist along the western side. Gallaghers Place provides loading access to a number of 
surrounding properties and primary pedestrian access to a number of small retail premises 
(restaurants/cafes located nearby).  
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Proposal  

The planning permit application is for development of the land for the construction of a multi-storey 
building. The proposal will provide 271 dwellings within a 59-storey building.  

Details of the application are as follows: 

• Construction of a residential tower of 46 storeys above a podium of 13 storeys. The building 
would have a total height of 59 storeys (187m).  

• The building podium would be generally constructed to all site boundaries, with the exception 
of a 8.55m wide light court adjacent to the northern boundary, a 6.505m cut-out in the south-
western corner of the site (adjacent to the front corner of the heritage building to the south), 
and a small 3.2m wide light court adjacent to the southern boundary.  

• Two basement levels provide bicycle parking spaces, storage cages and and residential services.  

• The ground level consists of a residential lobby providing through-block access to Gallaghers 
Place, a retail premises with a frontage to King Street (86.4m2), and central residential services. 
On the rear (eastern) elevation, the Gallaghers Place frontage is occupied by a small retail 
premises (22.7m2), the car stacker waiting area (and internal loading zone), and a second 4.07m 
wide exit crossover from the car stacker transfer.  

• The podium levels include dwellings and the 10-storey car stacker parking system. The podium 
rooftop level incorporates communal residential facilities including terraces, a multi-function 
room, kitchen and dining rooms, a lounge, yoga studio, and gym.  

• The tower is located centrally within the site, with varying setbacks from all boundaries: a 
minimum of 4.7m from the western boundary to King Street; a minimum of 5m from the 
northern boundary; 3.191m from the southern boundary; and a minimum of 4.7m to the centre 
of Gallaghers Place.  

• The proposed building would accommodate 271 dwellings of various sizes, including 46% one-
bedroom apartments, 51% two-bedroom apartments, and 3% three-bedroom apartments. The 
minimum apartment size is 40.9m2, increasing to 115.8m2 for the three-bedroom apartments.  

• The proposed development incorporates 117 car parking spaces within two stackers, unsleeved 
on the Gallaghers Place boundary. A total of 81 bicycle parking spaces are provided.  

• The car stacker parking system is proposed to be accessed via a new 6.27m wide entry/exit 
crossover to Gallaghers Place. Loading and waste collection would also be accessed via this 
crossover. A loading bay for a 6.4m long truck and a bin holding area are located to the rear of 
the internal services area.  

• The proposed development incorporates a number of environmentally sustainable design [ESD] 
features, including measures to achieve a 4 Star Green Star rating (with potential to reach 5 
star through design development).  
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Figure 2- Perspective of proposed development as viewed from King Street 

  
Figure 3 - Podium as viewed from King Street 
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Planning Policies and Controls 

State Planning Policy Framework 
The Stage Planning Policy Framework [SPPF] provides the broad policy direction within the Victoria 
Planning Provisions. The planning principles established by the SPPF guide decision making for planning 
applications across Victoria. The following policies of the SPPF are considered relevant to this planning 
permit application: 

• Clause 9 – Plan Melbourne 

• Clause 11 – Settlement 

• Clause 15 – Built Environment and Heritage 

• Clause 16 – Housing 

• Clause 17 – Economic Development 

• Clause 18 – Transport 

• Clause 19 – Infrastructure 

Broadly, the above policies encourage appropriate land use and development which enhances the built 
environment; encourages urban development in identified growth areas; supports economic growth; 
delivers well-located, affordable and diverse housing opportunities to meet identified future needs; and 
integrates land use, transport and infrastructure planning in the delivery of new development.  

Local Planning Policy Framework 
The Municipal Strategic Statement [MSS] and Local Planning Policies [LPP] form the Local Planning Policy 
Framework [LPPF] of the Melbourne Planning Scheme [the Scheme]. The LPPF outlines the specific vision, 
goals, objectives, strategies and implementation plans for the municipality, including seven themes relating 
to settlement; environment and landscape values; building environment and heritage; housing; economic 
development; transport; and infrastructure. The subject site is located within the Hoddle Grid as identified 
at Clause 21.12 of the Scheme.  

The following local planning policies are relevant to the proposed development: 

• Clause 22.01 – Urban Design within the Capital City Zone 

• Clause 22.02 – Sunlight to Public Spaces 

• Clause 22.19 – Energy, Water and Waste Efficiency 

• Clause 22.20 – CBD Lanes 

• Clause 22.23 – Stormwater Management (Water Sensitive Urban Design) 

The above policies encourage high quality urban design and public realm outcomes, and seek to ensure 
that development achieves environmental sustainability objectives.  

Statutory Controls 
The following planning controls apply to the subject site. Planning permit triggers and relevant 
requirements are described in detail below:  

 
140 King Street, Melbourne Officer Assessment Report 

 
9 



 

Planning Control Permit / Application Requirement(s) / Decision Guidelines 

Clause 37.04 – Capital City 
Zone (Schedule 1 – Outside 
the Retail Core) 

 

 

A permit is required to demolish or remove a building. 

A permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out 
works, including any part of a building within 10m of a road frontage.  

A permit is not required for use of land for accommodation (dwellings) 
or retail premises.  

An application to demolish a building, and to construct a building or 
construct or carry out works, is exempt from the notice and review 
requirements of the Act.  

Clause 43.02 – Design and 
Development Overlay 
(Schedule 1 – Active Street 
Frontages, Area 2) 

A permit is required for buildings and works at ground level.  

Clause 43.02 – Design and 
Development Overlay 
(Schedule 3 – Traffic Conflict 
Frontage – Capital City Zone) 
(applies to the King Street 
frontage only) 

A permit is not required to construct a building or carry out works other 
than those associated with the creation of a crossover or vehicle access 
way. As this overlay only applies to the King Street frontage of the site, 
no permit is required.  

Clause 43.02 – Design and 
Development Overlay 
(Schedule 10 – Built Form 
Controls) 

Schedule 10 to the DDO specifies that the requirements of this schedule 
do not apply to an application made before the commencement of 
Amendment C262. Accordingly, no permit is required.  

Clause 45.09 – Parking Overlay 
(Schedule 1 – Capital City Zone 
– Outside the Retail Core) 

A permit is not required for the car parking component as the proposed 
number of car parking spaces (117) does not exceed the one space per 
dwelling rate specified in the Schedule.   

However, as the proposed development generates a statutory 
motorcycle parking requirement of one space, and no spaces are 
provided, a permit is required to reduce this requirement. 

 

Particular Provisions Permit / Application Requirement(s) / Decision Guidelines 

Clause 52.06 – Car Parking The proposed number of car parking spaces does not exceed the 
maximum number allowed under the Parking Overlay.  

However, as the proposed development generates a statutory 
motorcycle parking requirement of one space pursuant to Schedule 1 to 
the Parking Overlay, a permit is required to reduce this requirement.  

Clause 52.07 – Loading and 
Unloading of Vehicles 

A loading bay is proposed to be provided which meets the requirements 
of the Clause. No permit is required.  

Clause 52.29 – Land Adjacent 
to a Road Zone, Category 1 

As no alterations to the road alignment or access arrangements to roads 
in a Road Zone are proposed, no permit is required.  
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Particular Provisions Permit / Application Requirement(s) / Decision Guidelines 

Clause 52.34 – Bicycle 
Facilities 

Bicycle facilities are required at a rate of: 

- One resident space to each five dwellings (54 spaces) 

- One visitor space to each 10 dwellings (27 spaces) 

- One employee space to each 300m2 of floor area for a retail premises (0 
spaces) 

The proposal will provide 81 bicycle parking spaces, and accordingly 
satisfies the statutory requirement. No permit is required.  

Clause 52.35 – Urban Context 
Report and Design Response 
for Residential Development 
of Five or more Storeys 

An application for a residential development of five or more storeys 
should be accompanied by an urban context report and a design 
response.  

Clause 52.36 – Integrated 
Public Transport Planning 

An application to construct a building including a residential 
development of 60 or more dwellings must be referred to Public 
Transport Victoria.  

 

General Provisions Permit / Application Requirement(s) / Decision Guidelines 

Clause 61 – Administration 
and Enforcement of this 
Scheme 

The schedule to Clause 61.01 indicates that the Minister for Planning is 
the responsible authority for applications with a gross floor area [GFA] 
exceeding 25,000m2.  

Clause 65 – Decision 
Guidelines 

Clause 65 specifies that before deciding on an application the 
responsible authority must consider as appropriate a number of matters, 
including Section 60 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 

Clause 66 – Referral and 
Notice Provisions 

Under Clause 66.03, an application must be referred to the person or 
body specified as the referral authority (Public Transport Victoria).  

 

Other Strategic Matters  

Melbourne Planning Scheme Amendment C262 

Amendment C262 to the Melbourne Planning Scheme was gazetted on 4 September 2015. The amendment 
introduced interim built form controls for a period of 12 months for most land within the Capital City Zone 
(including the subject site). The amendment included a new Schedule 10 to the Design and Development 
Overlay, resulting in the introduction of mandatory built form controls and a discretionary floor area ratio, 
and made Melbourne City Council a recommending referral authority at Clause 66.04 of the Scheme.  

Section 4.0 of the DDO10 contains transitional provisions which exclude any application which was 
submitted prior to the commencement of Amendment C262 from the requirements of the provision. 
Accordingly, as this application was submitted in April 2015, it is exempt from the requirements of DDO10.  
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Plan Melbourne 

Plan Melbourne is referenced at Clause 9 and Clause 11.04 of the SPPF, and establishes a long-term plan to 
accommodate Melbourne’s future growth in population and employment.  

Two key directions of relevance are: 

• Key Direction 1.4 – Outlines the plan for the expanded central city to become Australia’s largest 
commercial and residential centre by 2040. 

• Key Direction 2.2 – Outlines the requirement to reduce the cost of living by increasing housing 
supply close to services and public transport.  

Plan Melbourne identifies the Hoddle Grid as an existing area within the expanded central region. This 
central sub region has a target to accommodate one million jobs and one million people. The Central 
subregion has the potential to grow from 700,000 jobs today to close to one million by 2031 and well 
beyond this by 2050 (Initiatives 1.4.1 to 1.4.2).  

Design Guidelines for Higher Density Residential Development 

The Design Guidelines for Higher Density Residential Development (Department of Sustainability and 
Environment, 2004) is referenced at Clause 15.01-2 of the Scheme.  

Homes for People: City of Melbourne Housing Strategy 

The Homes for People: Housing Strategy (Melbourne City Council, 2015) examines ways in which Council 
can improve the affordability and design of housing to meet the diverse needs of residents. Council has 
indicated that by 2031, an additional 42,000 homes will be built within the municipality to accommodate an 
additional 80,000 people. This growth will mostly occur within the city’s urban renewal areas and the 
Hoddle Grid.  
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Processing 

Notification 
The application is exempt from the notice and review requirements of the Act, and accordingly notice to 
surrounding land owners and occupiers was not required to be given.  

Referrals 
The application was referred to the following relevant agencies and departments:  

Melbourne City Council 

The application was informally referred to the Melbourne City Council on 20 May 2015, and the application 
was considered at Council’s Future Melbourne Committee on 5 April 2016.  

The Future Melbourne Committee resolved that the Council objects to the proposed development on the 
following grounds (from the delegate report):   

• The proposal by virtue of its building height and inadequate tower setbacks represents an 
overdevelopment of the site. 

• The proposal by virtue of its height and inadequate tower setbacks will have an overbearing and 
adverse impact upon the amenity of the public realm and is contrary to relevant provisions of the 
Melbourne Planning Scheme, including Clause 22.01 and Clause 22.20. 

• The development may have an unreasonable impact upon the amenity of the public realm by 
impact of wind. 

• The development does not result in a good urban design outcome and presents a poor and inactive 
ground level and podium to Gallaghers Place.  

Public Transport Victoria 

The application was referred to Public Transport Victoria on 20 May 2015. PTV does not object to the 
application.  

DELWP Urban Design 

The planning permit application was informally referred to the Department’s Urban Design Team on 20 
May 2015. The advice provided noted several concerns, as follows: 

• Building form – The proposed form comprises a ‘seamless vertical transition’ between podium and 
tower. Urban Design would like each of these building elements clearly expressed to create a 
distinct tower and podium. We are comfortable with the tower setback distances to glazing line 
specified in the amended 'discussion' plans submitted on 20 October 2015. That is a minimum 
setback of 5 metres to King Street and 5 metres to the centre line of Gallaghers Place. These 
setbacks should be observed for the full tower height from above the podium parapet. We would 
advise that architectural elements should only project a maximum of 300mm into the tower setback 
space and should be a discreet rather than prevailing element. 

• Façade treatment – We ask the applicant to rethink the façade strategy and treatment. The 
projecting architectural elements are visually dominant, they create recesses at ground level, 
generate unnecessary alcoves in the façade at podium level and extend into the tower setbacks at 
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tower levels. The projections sit awkwardly in the floorplan, restrict views and light and produce 
redundant spaces. 

• Heritage interface – The proposed building design should do more to address the neighbouring 
heritage building. We believe there is scope to improve how the building is viewed from the south 
and would suggest a sophisticated treatment of south‐west corner of the proposed building. A 
number of architectural strategies could be used to address the relationship with the heritage 
building, one possibility would be to reveal the corner of the tower by setting back the south‐west 
corner of the building at podium level. The neighbouring heritage building to the south has a 
parapet height of 32.10 metres. We would like the applicant to reference this height more closely.  

• Ground level interface – Urban Design do not support recesses to the façade at ground level these 
spaces provide potential hiding places and undermine the safety of the street. We support the 
inclusion of a through‐block pedestrian link within the ground floor of the building. We ask that 
public access to this link during business hours be provided as a condition to the permit. 

Following this advice, the applicant submitted the ‘informally substituted plans’ on 13 January 2016. These 
amended plans were reviewed by the Urban Design Team. The proposed changes were found to be 
generally acceptable as follows (summarised): 

• The removal of the seamless vertical transition is supported. The proposed tower setbacks (now 5m 
from the property line to King Street and 5m to the centre line of Gallaghers Place for the full 
extent of the tower) are supported. 

• The reduction in the typical façade elements to a depth of 300mm is a significant improvement on 
the originally proposed façade treatment. However, these elements should be further reviewed. 

• The modifications to the south-west corner of the site (to incorporate a significant cut-out to the 
adjacent heritage building to the south) are supported.  

• The modified podium height adjacent to the southern boundary (to reference the adjacent heritage 
building) is supported. 

• The introduction of window boxes at the ground level interface (recesses were previously 
proposed) is supported.  
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Assessment 

Consistency with Planning Policy 
The proposed development is considered to be generally consistent with the strategic planning vision for 
the Melbourne CBD, and achieves state and local planning policy objectives as follows:   

State Planning Policy Framework 

• Providing a diversity of housing typologies in a higher density residential development with 
excellent access to services and infrastructure. 

• Achieving a high level of architectural quality and residential amenity. 

• Encouraging alternative and sustainable modes of transport by incorporating a low number of car 
parking spaces and adequate bicycle parking facilities. 

• Providing commercial employment opportunities through the inclusion of retail uses.  

Local Planning Policy Framework 

• Contributing to a diversity of housing options (including three-bedroom dwellings suitable for 
families) within the Hoddle Grid to accommodate a diverse population. 

• Appropriately responding to human scale through ground level activation along King Street and 
part of Gallaghers Place, and responding to the surrounding streetscape.  

• Providing a high level of resident amenity, supported by existing transport connections.  

• Contributing to environmental sustainability objectives by incorporating ESD initiatives within the 
development.   

Land use 
The proposal includes accommodation (dwelling) and retail premises land uses, both of which are Section 1 
‘permit not required’ uses under the provisions of the CCZ1. Accordingly, both uses are supported, subject 
to a restriction on the retail premises land use to exclude adult sex bookshop, department store, hotel, 
supermarket, and tavern, consistent with the CCZ1 (which specifies that these sub-set retail uses require a 
planning permit).  

Design and Built Form 
Clause 22.01 (Urban Design within the Capital City Zone) and Clause 22.20 (CBD Lanes) of the Scheme 
provide the most relevant policy guidance in relation to assessing the design and built form outcomes of 
the proposed development.  

Height 

The proposed building would have a maximum podium height of 13 storeys or 42.15m, which slightly 
exceeds the maximum 40m podium height encouraged by Clause 22.01. However, as evident in the 
streetscape perspectives and elevations, the proposed podium height is generally consistent with the 
height of the adjacent building to the north (601 Bourke Street) and will result in a podium element which 
is generally consistent within the streetscape. It is considered that the additional 2.15m podium height will 
be largely indiscernible and will not unreasonably impact the public realm, as the ground and podium levels 
are well activated and will provide a high level of pedestrian amenity, including commercial uses and a 
through-block link accessible to the public during daytime hours (discussed further below).  
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Figure 4 - Perspectives of podium height within streetscape 

 

Above the podium, the proposed tower will have a maximum height of 187m above ground level. This 
proposed height is also considered to be appropriate and generally consistent with the emerging character 
of the surrounding area. The proposed height is generally commensurate with the heights of existing 
buildings and buildings which have been approved or are under construction in the surrounding area, 
including 134-160 Spencer Street with a height of 255m and 464 Collins Street with a height of 181m. Most 
notably, the proposed height is lower than Bourke Place to the north, the Rialto towers to the south, and 
568 Collins Street to the west (among others). The proposed building height will not result in any 
overshadowing of key landmarks within the Melbourne CBD, or the north bank of the Yarra River.  

Figure 5 - Surrounding built form and development context 

 
The subject site is not affected by any height control policy and the proposed height of 187m is therefore 
considered to be acceptable. It is also noted that the proposal is well designed and highly articulated, with 
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an interesting façade incorporating glazing, wintergardens and terraces, and a variety of materials 
(including stone, glass and high polished metal).  

Melbourne City Council have objected to the proposed height of the development, and commented that 
the proposed site floor area ratio of approximately 33:1 exceeds the 24:1 maximum site floor area ratio 
introduced under Amendment C262. While the Council officer noted that the built form controls do not 
apply to the application, the concept of floor area ratio more generally was discussed, and it was concluded 
that “the high plot ratio in tandem with a smaller site area creates an overbearing development that is 
excessive in height and bulk with less than minimal setbacks and is considered to be an overdevelopment of 
the site”.  

It is important to emphasise that the built form controls do not apply to this application. The application 
must be assessed against the planning policy framework which was in place at the time the application was 
lodged. Under this framework, the proposed development is considered to be entirely contextually 
appropriate and will result in an acceptable built form outcome. The Department’s Urban Design Team is 
supportive of the proposed overall building height.  

Setbacks 

The podium is proposed to be generally constructed to all site boundaries, with the exception of a 8.55m 
wide light court adjacent to the northern boundary, a 6.505m cut-out in the south-western corner of the 
site (adjacent to the front corner of the heritage building to the south), and a small 3.2m wide light court 
adjacent to the southern boundary. Furthermore, from level 5 and up, the proposal incorporates a 3.19m 
setback from the southern boundary along the front portion of the building. From level 9 and above, the 
entire southern elevation is setback 3.19m from the south.  

Figure 6 – Typical podium levels 1-4 
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Figure 7 - Podium levels 5-8 (left), podium levels 9-12 (right) 

 

Figure 8 - Podium interface to adjacent heritage building to the south  

 

The proposed podium setbacks to the north and south are considered to appropriately respond to the 
contextual features of the site and achieve an appropriate transition between the higher built form 
proposed for the subject site and the adjacent, lower heritage building to the south.  

The tower is located centrally within the site, with varying setbacks from all boundaries (as shown in the 
below image): 5m from the western boundary to King Street; 5m from the northern boundary; 3.191m 
from the southern boundary; and 5m to the centre of Gallaghers Place (with architectural features 
extending 300mm into the setbacks).  
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Figure 9 - Typical tower footplate with setbacks annotated 

 

Clause 22.01 of the Scheme recommends that towers above a podium should be setback at least 10m from 
a street frontage. As indicated above, the tower will be setback 5m from King Street and accordingly does 
not comply with local policy. However, the proposed setback from King Street is nevertheless considered to 
be acceptable. The 5m setback is generally consistent with the setbacks of other approvals in the 
surrounding area and within the CBD, including Planning Permit 2014/061566 issued for 295-305 and 307-
309 King Street on 15 March 2016, which was approved with a minimum setback to King Street of 4m.  

It is noted that the intent behind the policy in relation to street setbacks aims to ensure that public realm 
quality and pedestrian amenity are not compromised. Given the appropriate podium-tower configuration 
which is proposed, it is considered that the reduced setback to King Street will not result in an adverse 
impact on the public realm and is acceptable.  

With regards to the proposed setbacks to other boundaries, Clause 22.01 encourages a tower separation of 
24m, which can be reduced in situations where it can be demonstrated that the towers are offset, 
habitable room windows do not directly face one another, and where the development potential of 
adjoining lots is not compromised.  

To the north, the tower is proposed to be setback 5m from the shared boundary of 601 Bourke Street. 
While less than the setbacks contemplated under Clause 22.01, this setback is considered to be acceptable. 
In the event that the adjacent site to the north was redeveloped, a similar setback from the shared 
boundary would achieve a 10m tower separation, which has previously been generally considered 
appropriate within the Melbourne CBD. The core is located on the northern side and the north-facing 
dwellings within the tower of the proposed development are all dual-aspect. This will ensure that all 
habitable rooms benefit from a secondary aspect which does not face a development opposite and ensure 
that overlooking is minimised. This is considered to be acceptable and is supported.  

 

 

5m  

5m  

3.191m  

5m  
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To the south, the tower is proposed to be setback 3.191m from the shared boundary of 120-138 King 
Street. It is acknowledged that this setback is minimal given the proposed 187m height of the building. 
However, the setback is considered to be acceptable given that a covenant is registered on the title of the 
adjacent site restricting building height to RL 36m to AHD in perpetuity. The covenant affects the heritage 
building and was created at the time the land was transferred from a larger plan of subdivision, which 
included land to the south at 530 Collins Street (on the opposite side of Little Collins Street). The covenant 
benefits this site to the south. Given this restriction, in addition to the heritage significance of the building, 
it is unlikely that the site to the south will ever be redeveloped with a tower. It is possible that an 
application could be submitted to remove or vary the covenant, but it is unlikely that the owner of 530 
Collins Street would consent. It is therefore considered that the proposed 3.191m setback is appropriate.  

To the east, the tower is proposed to be setback 5m from the centre of Gallaghers Place. This is considered 
to be acceptable and will enable appropriate tower separation to any surrounding future developments on 
the opposite side of the laneway.  

Overall, the proposed setbacks of the tower above a well-resolved podium are considered to be acceptable, 
will make a positive contribution to the public realm and will not unreasonably compromise the future 
development potential of any surrounding sites.  

Public realm  

Clause 21.01 of the Scheme requires developments to contribute to a high quality public realm. In 
accordance with policy, the proposed development will be activated by an 86.4m2 retail tenancy on the 
King Street frontage, and the pedestrian entry to the building leading to the residential lobby and the 
through-block link to Gallaghers Place.  

Figure 10 - Ground floor plan 

 

As the podium addresses King Street, it is considered that the finely detailed façade design (which 
incorporates vertical panels) will provide rhythm, visual interest and a strong pattern to the building as 
viewed from within the public realm. The façade detailing at the ground level creates large framed 
windows which reinforce the hard street edge while providing openness and a sense of activity to the 
spaces behind the façade. The building services, including the booster cupboard and the gas metre room, 
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have been effectively integrated into the building façade, and will not result in a street frontage dominated 
by inactive uses. This approach is supported.  

Figure 11 - Ground level public realm interface 

 

The through-block link between King Street and Gallaghers Place is proposed to be publicly accessible 
during daytime hours. This will be secured by way of a condition on permit requiring the preparation of a 
Section 173 agreement to guarantee ongoing public access to this space. The through-block link also 
provides the access to the private residences within the building, and it is considered that the mix of 
public/private pedestrian traffic will increase the safety and activation of this space.  

Within the podium levels, the King Street frontage of the building is activated by dwellings, incorporating 
winter gardens, windows and terraces on the western elevation which will provide passive surveillance 
along King Street. This is supported. Weather protection to the front entrance to the building is provided by 
the podium levels which cantilever over the entry, with the airlock setback behind this protected space.  

At ground level, the rear (Gallaghers Place) elevation of the building is proposed to be predominantly 
occupied by inactive uses, with two crossovers providing vehicular ingress and egress to the building. A 
small 22m2 retail tenancy is located adjacent to the entry to the through-block link, and will incorporate 
external seating (within the site boundary). This use will likely be a coffee shop/café and will provide 
activation to the laneway. Within the podium levels, the Gallaghers Place frontage of the building will be 
occupied by the car stacker parking systems.  

Figure 12 - Gallaghers Place elevation 
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Melbourne City Council has objected to this proposed arrangement on the ground that it “presents a poor 
and inactive ground level and podium to Gallaghers Place”. While it is acknowledged that the Gallaghers 
Place interface is largely occupied by access and services, it is noted that the size and mid-block location of 
the site results in building services necessarily being located on the rear laneway elevation.  

Clause 22.20 identifies Gallaghers Place as a ‘Class 3’ laneway, the lowest level of classification within the 
policy. Class 3 lanes are generally described as providing access to the rear of buildings for loading and 
service requirements or access to car parking. Gallaghers Place fulfils this role. The design response has 
sought to maximise opportunities for activation where possible, including via the proposed retail tenancy 
and the use of semi-transparent screening to the car parking area to provide visual interest to the rear 
elevation.  

Overall, it is considered that while servicing requirements mean that the Gallaghers Place elevation is 
largely inactive, the proposed response is considered to be acceptable and will ensure an adequate level of 
resolution along this laneway. The interface between the building and the public realm is considered to 
achieve an appropriately resolved and activated outcome and is supported.  

Wind 

The plans submitted to the Department were accompanied by a wind impact assessment report prepared 
by Vipac (dated 4 March 2015). The report concludes that the proposed development will achieve walking 
comfort criteria for King Street and stationary comfort criteria for the retail entry and the recessed entry to 
the King Street lobby. A subsequent statement by Vipac (dated 17 July 2015) also concluded that the 
communal terraces and private wintergardens/terraces would achieve walking comfort criteria, but did not 
provide the full measurements of the testing undertaken. The Department is unable to ascertain whether 
design modifications would achieve better than walking comfort criteria, and notes that wind conditions 
should achieve close to stationary criteria for these areas. A condition on permit will address this.  

While locations in Gallaghers Place were tested, the report does not indicate whether the area in front of 
the retail tenancy and entry on the eastern elevation would achieve stationary comfort criteria. 
Furthermore, it is noted that the wind report has not been updated to reflect the amended plans submitted 
on 13 January 2016. A condition on permit will require an amended wind report to be provided achieving 
recommended criteria at building entries and key areas of the public realm.  

Overshadowing 

Given the location of the subject site mid-block between Bourke and Little Collins Streets, the proposed 
development will not result in any overshadowing of key landmarks within the Melbourne CBD, including 
the north bank of the Yarra River. This complies with policy at Clause 22.02 of the Scheme.  

Internal amenity  
Subject to conditions, the proposed development is considered to achieve a good level of internal amenity. 
All bedrooms incorporate windows to provide direct daylight access and natural ventilation, and no living 
areas or bedrooms rely on borrowed light.  

All dwellings are provided with a balcony or wintergarden with direct access from a living room, and all 
habitable rooms have access to natural ventilation. The overall configuration, allocation of internal space, 
and outlook of the dwellings is generally considered to achieve a high level of internal amenity and is 
supported.   

The proposed development incorporates communal residential facilities within the podium rooftop level. 
The amount, type and location of the communal facilities are considered to be appropriate and will provide 
for the reasonable recreation needs of future residents.  
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Given that a number of dwellings are smaller than 50m2, a condition on permit will require that all 
dwellings achieve a minimum apartment size of 50m2.  

Car and bicycle parking 
The proposed development will provide a total of 117 car parking spaces and 81 bicycle parking spaces, 
which satisfies the statutory requirements of the Scheme. The car parking rate is 0.43:1, which is less than 
the maximum one space per dwelling identified in the Parking Overlay, and is acceptable.  

As no motorcycle parking spaces are proposed to be provided, a reduction of one space would be required 
pursuant to the requirements of the Parking Overlay. However, it is considered that a space can easily be 
provided within the ground level. A condition on permit will address this.  

The proposed development will provide 81 bicycle parking spaces, consisting of 54 spaces for residents and 
27 spaces for visitors, in the upper basement level. This satisfies the requirements of Clause 52.34 of the 
Scheme and is acceptable.  

Melbourne City Council Engineering Services have raised a number of concerns and requested additional 
information in relation to detailed engineering matters. These matters will be addressed by way of a 
condition on permit requiring amended plans to the satisfaction of Council, including as follows: 

• Updated swept path diagrams demonstrating that inbound and outbound vehicles can pass within 
the on-site waiting area. Any line marking considered necessary to designate specific waiting areas 
should be shown on the plans.  

• Appropriate warning devices such as convex mirrors should be included within Gallaghers Place, to 
the satisfaction of Council.  

• The design of the bicycle parking area must meet the minimum requirements outlined in relevant 
Australian Standards.  

The traffic impact assessment prepared by Traffix Group (dated March 2015) concludes that the “level of 
traffic generated as a result of this proposal is acceptable and can be comfortably accommodated along 
Gallaghers Place and the surrounding road network”. Furthermore, it is concluded that the car park and 
access design have been designed in accordance with relevant Australian Standards and are appropriate.  

Loading and unloading of vehicles 
The proposed development incorporates an internal loading bay at ground level, accessed via Gallaghers 
Place, with dimensions of 6.4m in length and 4.7m in width. This satisfies the requirements of Clause 52.07 
of the Scheme. A swept path diagram indicates that a 6.4m long truck can reverse into the loading zone. 
This is considered to be acceptable.  

While the traffic report states that a minimum 4m height clearance will be provided at the entrance to the 
loading area, the plans submitted only show a height of 3.8m. A condition on permit will require the 
minimum height clearance of 4m.  

Waste management 
An updated Waste Management Plan has been prepared by Leigh Design (dated 20 April 2016) following 
the Future Melbourne Committee resolution. The report responds to the comments of Melbourne City 
Council’s Engineering Services Unit and confirms that a 6.4m long waste truck is proposed for residential 
waste collection, and notes that lane access appears to be limited to 6.4m long trucks.  

While the garbage chutes within the podium are accessed via a bin room, there appears to be an error on 
the plans for levels 15-52, which show the garbage chutes opening straight out to the corridor, with a 
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dwelling entrance immediately adjacent to the chutes. This is not an appropriate outcome and will be 
addressed by way of a condition on permit.  

Figure 13 - Garbage chutes via bin room (podium levels – left) and corridor (levels 15-52 – right) 

    

The arrangements on levels 53-56 are also unclear, with the chutes potentially opening directly into one 
apartment. Again, a condition on permit will address this.  

Figure 14 - Garbage chutes via individual apartment 

 

Melbourne City Council’s Engineering Services Unit commented that “the proposed collection of waste from 
the subject proposal in this manner is unlikely to cause significant inconvenience to motorists” but 
requested details relating to “how vehicles will exit transfer cabin 2 whilst a collection vehicle is parked and 
engaged in collecting bins”.  

In the event that Council is unable to collect waste, Council also requested that a condition be included on 
permit stating that “a private waste collection on site using a 6.4m truck will be required until such time as 
Council’s fleet has a vehicle suitable to enter the site”.  

Additional permit conditions will also require all waste to be stored and transferred within the site, and the 
regular maintenance and servicing of waste systems.  

Environmentally sustainable design  
A Sustainability Management Plan [SMP] report was prepared by Woode & Grieve Engineers (dated 31 
March 2015) and outlines the environmentally sustainable design initiatives and commitments reflected in 
the proposed development.  
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The report indicates that the proposal may not achieve the ESD targets of Clause 22.19 (Energy, Water and 
Waste Efficiency) of the Scheme, which require that a development has the “preliminary design potential” 
to achieve a 5 star Green Star Multi-Unit Residential Tool rating. The proposal is targeted to only achieve a 
4.3 star Green Star rating, with a number of additional measures under consideration which could achieve a 
4.7 star Green Star rating. The ESD report identifies a number of areas where the development could 
potentially score higher in order to achieve a higher rating. This is not considered to be acceptable.  

The proposed development will be required to target a 5 star Green Star rating, consistent with best 
practice design standards and the objectives of Clause 22.19 of the Scheme. This will be addressed by way 
of a condition on permit.   
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Conclusion and Recommendation 

The proposed development has been assessed against all relevant state and local planning policies and the 
decision guidelines of the zone, overlays, and particular provisions of the Melbourne Planning Scheme. The 
proposal is considered to be generally consistent with all relevant policy objectives, and has adequately 
responded to the opportunities and constraints of the site.  

Melbourne City Council does not support the application on the grounds outlined in the above report. It is 
noted that the application was lodged prior to the introduction of the Amendment C262 interim controls 
and thus benefits from transitional provisions. The application is generally consistent with the policy 
framework which was in place at the time the application was lodged. 

The detailed matters and concerns raised by Melbourne City Council can be addressed by way of condition 
on permit as relevant, including in relation to public access, traffic and parking, and waste management.  

Overall, it is recommended that Planning Permit 2015/30462 be issued for development of the land for the 
construction of a multi-storey building, subject to the conditions described in the attached planning permit.  
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